The reconciliation of the opening balances to the closing
balances for the net benefit defined liability is as follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
At July 1, 197,827 207,172 197,344 206,737
Amount recognised in other
comprehensive income 19,360 (15,273) 19,288 (15,287)
Amount recognised in profit or
loss (note 23) 18,454 20,838 18,421 20,804
Contributions paid * (16,094) (14,910) (16,094) (14,910)
At June 30, 219,547 197,827 218,959 197,344

* The figures are in respect of residual defined benefit liabilities on top of the defined contributions part of the GML Pension Fund and
exclude cash payments which are treated as defined contributions and amounted to Rs 22,425,847 (2015: Rs 21,967,254) for the Group and
Rs 21,775,273 (2015: Rs 21,591,164) for the Company.

Notes to the Financial Statements
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

16. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

(a) THE GROUP

At July 1, 2015

2016
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustment As restated

Acquisition
through
business

combination

 Charge/
(credit) to

profit or loss

 Credit to other
comprehensive

income
At June 30,

2016
 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Deferred tax liabilities
Accelerated tax depreciation 204,710 27,272 231,982 6,595 4,466  - 243,043

Deferred tax assets
Retirement benefit obligations (29,788) (3,947) (33,735)  - (324) (3,279) (37,338)

Net deferred tax liabilities 174,922 23,325 198,247 6,595 4,142 (3,279) 205,705

At July 1, 2014

2015
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustment As restated

 Charge/
(credit) to

profit or loss

Charge to other
comprehensive

income
At June 30,

2015
 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Deferred tax liabilities
Accelerated tax depreciation 192,902 25,709 218,611 13,371 - 231,982

Deferred tax assets
Tax losses carried forward (1,703) - (1,703) 1,703 - -
Retirement benefit obligations (31,189) (4,135) (35,324) (1,007) 2,596 (33,735)

(32,892) (4,135) (37,027) 696 2,596 (33,735)

Net deferred tax liabilities 160,010 21,574 181,584 14,067 2,596 198,247

(b) THE COMPANY
At July 1, 2015

2016
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustment As restated

 Charge/
(credit) to

profit or loss

Charge to other
comprehensive

income
At June 30,

2016
 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Deferred tax liabilities
Accelerated depreciation 204,543 27,272 231,815 4,597  - 236,412

Deferred tax assets
Retirement benefit obligations (29,603) (3,947) (33,550) (396) (3,279) (37,225)

Net deferred tax liabilities 174,940 23,325 198,265 4,201 (3,279) 199,187

At July 1, 2015

2015
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustment As restated

 Charge/
(credit) to

profit or loss

Charge to other
comprehensive

income
At June 30,

2015
 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Deferred tax liabilities
Accelerated depreciation 192,824 25,709 218,533 13,282  - 231,815

Deferred tax assets
Retirement benefit obligations (31,012) (4,135) (35,147) (1,002) 2,599 (33,550)

Net deferred tax liabilities 161,812 21,574 183,386 12,280 2,599 198,265

Notes to the Financial Statements
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

Phoenix Beverages Limited Annual Report 2016 Phoenix Beverages Limited Annual Report 2016144 145

17. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION (CONTINUED)

(vi) The fair value of the plan assets at the end of the reporting period for each category, are as follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Cash and cash equivalents  9,055  7,431  9,055  7,431
Equity investments categorised by industry type:

- Banks & Insurance  16,463  19,542  16,463  19,542
- Industry  1,646  1,927  1,646  1,927
- Investment  11,662  11,422  11,662  11,422
- Leisure & Hotels  7,271  6,468  7,271  6,468
- Sugar  -  138  -  138
- Commerce  2,470  3,303  2,470  3,303
- Transport  -  413  -  413
- Others  1,372  1,651  1,372  1,651

Fixed interest instruments  41,159  31,102  41,159  31,102
Properties (categorised by nature and location):

- Commercial properties in Mauritius  1,372  1,514  1,372  1,514
Investment funds  33,201  43,625  33,201  43,625
Private equity  11,524  9,083  11,524  9,083
Total Market value of assets  137,195  137,619  137,195  137,619

Actual return on plan assets  (3,192)  7,235  (3,192)  7,235

The fair values of the above equity and debt instruments are determined based on quoted market prices in active markets whereas the fair
values of properties and derivatives are not based on quoted market prices in active markets.

(vii) The principal actuarial assumptions used for accounting purposes were:
 THE GROUP AND

THE COMPANY
2016 2015

% %

Discount rate 6.5 6.5
Expected salary increases 5.0 5.0
Expected NPS increase 5.5 5.5
Future pension increases 2.5 2.5

Expected future lifetime for a 60 year old: 2016 2015
Years Years

[…]

pertaining to prior years has been accounted as a prior year adjustment. Comparative figures have been restated accordingly. CSR Contribution
previously accounted under Administrative expenses has now been reclassified under Tax expense.

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year ended June 30, 2015

Impact on profit for the year THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2015 2015

Rs’000 Rs’000
Decrease in administration expenses  6,904  6,904
Increase in income tax expenses  (8,349)  (8,349)
Decrease in profit for the year  (1,445)  (1,445)

Impact on other comprehensive income for the year 2015 2015
Rs’000 Rs’000

Increase in income tax relating to items of other comprehensive income  (306)  (306)
Decrease in other comprehensive income for the year  (306)  (306)

Decrease in total comprehensive income for the year (1,751) (1,751)

Impact on earnings per share

Decrease in earnings per share (Rs.cs) (0.11)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at July 1, 2014

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

At July 1, 2014
as previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
At July 1, 2014

as restated

At July 1, 2014
as previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
At July 1, 2014

as restated
 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Deferred tax liabilities  (161,812)  (21,574)  (183,386)  (161,812)  (21,574)  (183,386)
Total effect on net assets  (161,812)  (21,574)  (183,386)  (161,812)  (21,574)  (183,386)

Other reserves  929,444  (3,616)  925,828  986,895  (3,616)  983,279
Retained earnings  1,717,355  (17,958)  1,699,397  1,741,042  (17,958)  1,723,084
Total effect on equity  2,646,799  (21,574)  2,625,225  2,727,937  (21,574)  2,706,363

Notes to the Financial Statements
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

31. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

Sales of goods or services to related parties were made at the Group’s usual list prices. Purchases were made at market prices.

The amounts outstanding are unsecured, interest free and will be settled in cash. No guarantee has been given or received. Except for an
amount of Rs 134,183,551 (2015: Rs 134,183,551) recognised as impairment loss in respect of amounts due from subsidiaries and associates,
no other expense has been recognised for bad or doubtful debts in respect of the amounts owed by related parties.

[…]

4. For the purpose of this Annual Meeting, the Directors have resolved, in compliance with Section 120(3) of the Companies Act 2001, that the shareholders who are entitled to receive

notice of the meeting shall be those shareholders whose names are registered in the share register of the Company as at November 4, 2016.
5. The minutes of the Annual Meeting held on December 2, 2015 are available for consultation by the shareholders during offi  ce hours at the registered offi  ce of the Company,

IBL House, Caudan Waterfront, Port Louis.
6. The minutes of the Annual Meeting to be held on November 30, 2016 will be available for consultation and comments during offi  ce hours at the registered offi  ce of the Company,

IBL House, Caudan Waterfront, Port Louis from February 1 to February 15, 2017.

Footnote 1: The profi les and categories of the Directors proposed for re-election are set out at pages 62 to 65 of the Annual Report 2016.

Notice of Annual Meeting to Shareholders

35. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at June 30, 2015

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

At July 1, 2015
as previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
At July 1, 2015

as restated

At July 1, 2015
as previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
At July 1, 2015

as restated
 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Deferred tax liabilities  (174,922)  (23,325)  (198,247)  (174,940)  (23,325)  (198,265)
Total eff ect on net assets  (174,922)  (23,325)  (198,247)  (174,940)  (23,325)  (198,265)

Other reserves  933,179  (3,616)  929,563  980,911  (3,616)  977,295
Retained earnings  1,903,386  (19,709)  1,883,677  1,931,566  (19,709)  1,911,857
Total eff ect on equity  2,836,565  (23,325)  2,813,240  2,912,477  (23,325)  2,889,152

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at June 30, 2016
THE GROUP THE COMPANY
Prior year Prior year

adjustments adjustments
 Rs’000  Rs’000

Increase in deferred tax liabilities  23,325  23,325
Decrease in net assets  23,325  23,325

Decrease in other reserves  (3,616)  (3,616)
Decrease in retained earnings  (19,709)  (19,709)
Decrease in equity  (23,325)  (23,325)

Notes to the Financial Statements
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

Phoenix Beverages Limited Annual Report 2016 Phoenix Beverages Limited Annual Report 2016160 161

Proxy Form
I/We,
of
being a member/members of Phoenix Beverages Limited, do hereby appoint: